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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 



Report No.: AGC13369230801FR07_Appendix FDD Band 2 
Page 115 of 125 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -23.66 -0.012784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -19.66 -0.010623 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -24.29 -0.013125 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -4.08 -0.002170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT 13.43 0.007144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -12.22 -0.006500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -12.96 -0.006788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -11.52 -0.006034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -14.00 -0.007333 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -21.24 -0.011477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -21.70 -0.011725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -5.61 -0.003031 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -18.38 -0.009777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT 4.52 0.002404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -23.19 -0.012335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -20.67 -0.010826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -25.32 -0.013261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -20.01 -0.010480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -19.17 -0.010354 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -14.58 -0.007875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT 12.69 0.006854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT 3.40 0.001809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT 20.01 0.010644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -18.44 -0.009809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -19.05 -0.009982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 18.41 0.009646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -25.46 -0.013340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -21.86 -0.011807 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -20.50 -0.011072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -14.91 -0.008053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -37.68 -0.020043 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -20.30 -0.010798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -10.84 -0.005766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -6.27 -0.003285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -18.54 -0.009714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT 10.26 0.005376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -18.51 -0.009992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -21.53 -0.011622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT 4.79 0.002586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT 2.47 0.001314 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -15.12 -0.008043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -17.84 -0.009489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -21.60 -0.011324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -18.00 -0.009436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -12.89 -0.006758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -12.83 -0.006926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -18.45 -0.009960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -15.94 -0.008605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -20.94 -0.011138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -22.30 -0.011862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -13.85 -0.007367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT 7.55 0.003958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -19.93 -0.010448 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -17.08 -0.008954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -18.50 -0.009973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -18.11 -0.009763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -14.06 -0.007580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -7.47 -0.003973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -13.68 -0.007277 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT 2.42 0.001287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -16.32 -0.008567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -17.42 -0.009144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -20.69 -0.010861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT 10.86 0.005854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT 10.30 0.005553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -16.02 -0.008636 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -21.92 -0.011660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -11.50 -0.006117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -3.76 -0.002000 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -18.47 -0.009696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -19.56 -0.010268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -17.74 -0.009312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -15.64 -0.008420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -16.04 -0.008635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -16.58 -0.008926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -8.07 -0.004293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -14.63 -0.007782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -17.18 -0.009138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -13.85 -0.007280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -3.52 -0.001850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT 5.21 0.002739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -21.29 -0.011462 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -24.06 -0.012953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -11.86 -0.006385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -15.58 -0.008287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -10.66 -0.005670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -24.50 -0.013032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -19.47 -0.010234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -8.87 -0.004662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -10.17 -0.005346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -15.45 -0.008306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -14.73 -0.007919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -17.07 -0.009177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -19.57 -0.010410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -17.97 -0.009559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -18.18 -0.009670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -23.52 -0.012379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -8.15 -0.004289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -15.74 -0.008284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -17.71 -0.009522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT 9.03 0.004855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT 13.55 0.007285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -18.17 -0.009665 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -8.44 -0.004489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -17.78 -0.009457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -8.77 -0.004616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -21.00 -0.011053 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -23.95 -0.012605 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -14.41 -0.007786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -26.72 -0.014438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -14.42 -0.007792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.81 -0.004220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -17.57 -0.009494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 5.97 0.003176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.93 -0.002090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.14 -0.002734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 2.22 0.001181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 3.93 0.002090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -17.70 -0.009270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -18.24 -0.009553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -17.62 -0.009229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 3.20 0.001676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.03 -0.002111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -18.73 -0.010120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.06 -0.008137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.05 -0.003809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -16.98 -0.009175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -20.90 -0.011293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 9.76 0.005191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -18.11 -0.009633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 10.16 0.005404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.33 -0.007090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.84 -0.005234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -23.13 -0.012114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.59 -0.007118 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -12.93 -0.006772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 7.48 0.003918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -18.65 -0.009768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.53 -0.007848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -21.90 -0.011828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -17.61 -0.009511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -20.41 -0.011023 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -17.12 -0.009247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 9.38 0.004989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.08 -0.002170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -17.15 -0.009122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -27.11 -0.014420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 6.28 0.003340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -21.07 -0.011040 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -22.42 -0.011747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -27.02 -0.014158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.57 -0.004490 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -16.26 -0.008520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -16.71 -0.009025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 12.89 0.006962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -19.34 -0.010446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -21.36 -0.011537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -18.00 -0.009722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -25.41 -0.013516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -23.03 -0.012250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.26 -0.008649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 3.71 0.001973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -14.10 -0.007500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -18.45 -0.009667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -17.45 -0.009143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -12.82 -0.006717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -14.72 -0.007713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -19.94 -0.010448 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.45 -0.006721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -22.66 -0.012232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.81 -0.005296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -18.70 -0.010094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 10.64 0.005744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.42 -0.008202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.26 -0.001734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -17.61 -0.009367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -16.62 -0.008840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -18.50 -0.009840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 7.25 0.003801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -19.45 -0.010197 ±2.5 PASS 



Report No.: AGC13369230801FR07_Appendix FDD Band 2 
Page 123 of 125 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -21.97 -0.011518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.64 -0.009248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 4.88 0.002558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.53 -0.006764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.65 -0.009528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -16.16 -0.008723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.53 -0.007843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -14.86 -0.008022 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -19.88 -0.010574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -19.67 -0.010463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 4.05 0.002154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -16.77 -0.008920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -20.06 -0.010670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.97 -0.003130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 7.93 0.004157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -12.17 -0.006380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -24.83 -0.013017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -19.56 -0.010254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.73 -0.005245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -15.39 -0.008296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 9.44 0.005089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.16 -0.006555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.98 -0.003763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.52 -0.002404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -15.25 -0.008112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -22.60 -0.012021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.27 -0.006527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -19.30 -0.010266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.87 -0.004131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -20.53 -0.010777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -17.14 -0.008997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -19.77 -0.010378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -16.04 -0.008420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.11 -0.009224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.16 -0.005477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -18.32 -0.009876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -14.31 -0.007714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 10.96 0.005908 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.45 -0.009282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -20.59 -0.010952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 12.67 0.006739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 10.74 0.005713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -25.66 -0.013649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 8.63 0.004530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -21.66 -0.011370 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -22.16 -0.011633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -27.42 -0.014394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -16.09 -0.008446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -15.05 -0.008102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -21.31 -0.011472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 14.73 0.007930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.65 -0.007349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.41 -0.005604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.27 -0.004399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -15.38 -0.008181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -18.05 -0.009601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -16.08 -0.008553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.69 -0.007282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.25 -0.001708 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -24.72 -0.012993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.31 -0.009099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.85 -0.004652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -19.83 -0.010423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -11.12 -0.005987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 5.31 0.002859 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.31 -0.007704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 12.79 0.006886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.12 -0.007063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -20.33 -0.010814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -19.84 -0.010553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -12.42 -0.006606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -22.12 -0.011766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -25.26 -0.013436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.28 -0.006980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.71 -0.005104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.76 -0.006181 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.48 -0.004983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.02 -0.007895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -15.75 -0.008468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.20 -0.004409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -15.18 -0.008161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -21.20 -0.011398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -14.51 -0.007801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -11.43 -0.006080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.34 -0.003372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.29 -0.005473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 3.40 0.001809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -19.53 -0.010388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -6.91 -0.003637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -20.08 -0.010568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -17.55 -0.009237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.84 -0.008863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.54 -0.010811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.20 -0.007634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -12.43 -0.006683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 6.21 0.003339 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.63 -0.006253 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -21.67 -0.011651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -7.17 -0.003814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.19 -0.009144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -12.77 -0.006793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -26.28 -0.013979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.26 -0.007053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.77 -0.009879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -18.35 -0.009658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -7.54 -0.003968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -18.20 -0.009579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -21.59 -0.011363 ±2.5 PASS 
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